Borough Council of
King’s Lynn & "’r"”—
West Norfolk }& ' {

Local Plan Task
Group

Agenda

Wednesday, 6th November, 2019
at 11.15 am

Meeting Room 2-1
King’s Court
Chapel Street
King’s Lynn






‘Tpﬁ
Borough Council of =

King’s Lynn & % B 'V
West Norfolk } *; {

King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200

Fax: 01553 691663

29 October 2019

Dear Member

Local Plan Task Group

You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Task Group which will
be held on Wednesday, 6th November, 2019 at 11.15 am in the Meeting Room 2-
1 - Second Floor, King's Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn to discuss the
business shown below.

Yours sincerely

Chief Executive

AGENDA

1. Apologies

2. Notes of the Previous Meeting - TO FOLLOW

3. Matters Arising

4, Declarations of Interest

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared. A
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it
relates. If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Members should
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

These declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply
observing the meeting.



5. Urgent Business

To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the
Chairman proposes to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the
Local Government Act, 1972.

6. Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34

Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the
Chair of their intention to do so and on what items they wish to be heard
before a decision on that item is taken.

7. Chairman's Correspondence (if any)

8. Consideration of Comments to the Local Plan Review consultation,
relating to: (Pages 5 - 49)

Policy LP02 — Settlement of hierarchy

Policy LP27 — Houses in multiple occupation

Policy LP28 — Enlargement or replacement of houses in the countryside
Policy LP29 — Housing needs of rural workers

Policy LP33 — Community facilities

9. Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 4
December 2019 at 11.15 am in the Kempe Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market
Place, King’s Lynn.

To:

Local Plan Task Group: R Blunt, F Bone, A Bubb, CJ Crofts, M de Whalley,
C Joyce, J Moriarty, T Parish, S Sandell and D Tyler

Officers:

Alex Fradley

Alan Gomm, LDF Manager

Peter Jermany, Principal Planner and Water Management Officer



LP02- Settlement Hierarchy Policy
Link to draft policy and comments in full received from the draft consultation stage:

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointld=s1542883101735#section-s1542883101735

Summary:

The policy performs a valuable function in categorising and giving a broad scale to the appropriate scale of development (degree of sustainability) in each place.
Respondents are generally trying to relax the hierarchy to achieve potential for more development within the tiers, although some see relaxation to allow infilling beyond
development boundaries as detrimental. This latter policy change is seen as a problem in northern coastal villages. The case for more growth potential in specific villages
(West Walton / Walton Highway / Marham / Snettisham / Ingoldisthorpe) is outlined.

Conclusions:

Arguments for more growth potential and for less potential are put forward. No specific changes are suggested to the categorization of places. Proposals for change to give
clarity / accuracy are put forward, but not for significant re-interpretations or additional flexibility. (Individual changes are outlined in the proposed policy wording below).
In terms of the sustainability appraisal, the changes are not considered to affect the scoring for the policy.

(Individual responses to points raised are detailed in the schedule at the end of this document).
[...]
 resources to be enjoyed by all’. Potentially
could this stop development of for example large
executive homes which although might be close to a few
other buildings is essentially in countryside and therefore
creates a big impact on the locality.  LP02 page 40, third
para possibly a mention of the HRA and also biodiversity
net gain which hasn’t been referred to in the document
although enhancement has been discussed. There is now a
duty for developers to include biodiversity net gain in their
plans.

take place. LP18 is a generic
design policy applicable to any
location, inside or outside
development boundaries.
Clause 1 is clear on the
protection of the wider
environment.

No proposed action

Support noted.

Mel Able Farming support we support the Local Plan Review’s continued
Ltd identification of Heacham as a Key Service Centre in Policy
Armstrong Rigg LP02 owing to its good range of local services and facilities
Planning and public transport links to the higher order settlements
of King’s Lynn and Hunstanton.
Policy LP 26 is designed to apply
Murdo Durrant Object 4. Settlement Boundary provision to Smaller Villages and to all places with a

Parish Clerk
Burnham Thorpe
Parish Council

Hamlets

4.1. The Council have sought to take away the previous
policy in the 2016 Local Plan (which repeated other
policies in the local plan of 1998) which did NOT allocate a
development boundary to the settlements designated as
‘Smaller Villages and Hamlets’ - of which the Borough has
a lot. The policy in the 2016 Local Plan (DM3) stated the
reason for this was because ‘development in Smaller
Villages and Hamlets will be limited to specific identified

development boundary,
including larger villages and
towns. Previously DM3 only
applied to SV and H, and there
were no boundaries drawn.
Boundaries have now been
drawn, the policy LP26 has
been widened in scope, and the
requirements clarified points 1-




144

needs only and development boundaries would be likely
to result in amou
[...]
ervice Centres help to sustain
the wider rural community.
They provide a range of services
that can meet basic day-to-day
needs and a level of public
transport that can enable
access to and from the
settlement. The Borough
Council will seek to maintain
and enhance facilities to
support this function both
within the Key Rural Centres
and in adjoining settlements
that form functional clusters.
Local scale development will be
concentrated in identified Key
Rural Service Centres, and some
Rural Villages where they are in
proximity to the services in Key
Rural Service Centres. This will
include new housing,
employment and retail
development. Rural villages
Most Rural villages have a
limited but locally important
role meeting the needs of the
immediate village. Sustaining
the existing services is a key
priority. These settlements




9€

Where these settlements do
not form part of functional
clusters with higher order
settlements they may see some
limited growth, which will help
support surrounding rural areas
(e.g. some small-scale infilling
or affordable housing).

Heyford
Developments Ltd
Avison Young

Policy LPO2 defines the proposed Settlement Hierarchy,
which will direct growth as outlined in Policy LPO1. We
note Terrington St Clement is proposed to be classified as
a Key Rural Service Centre (KRSC) and that KRSCs (i) help
to sustain the wider rural community, (ii) can meet basic
day-to-day needs and (iii) have a level of public transport
that can enable access to and from the settlement. The
Plan indicates that the Council will seek to maintain and
enhance facilities to support this function. Heyford agrees
that Terrington St Clement should be classified as a Key
Rural Service Centre.

Support noted.




LE

Draft Policy LP27- Houses in Multiple Occupation Policy

Link to draft policy and comments in full received from the draft consultation stage:

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointld=s1542883836293#section-s1542883836293

Summary of Comments & Suggested Response:

No comments were made in relation to this policy

Consideration of issues: N/A

Policy Recommendation: Stay as it stands

1. The conversion of existing dwellings to and new development of properties for multiple occupation may be permitted where:

a) thereis no adverse impact on the amenity of existing and new residents and the historic and natural environment; and

b) the development and associated facilities, including bin storage, car and cycle parking, can be provided without significant detriment to the
occupiers of adjoining or neighbouring properties; and

c) the site is within reasonable distances to facilities, public open space, supporting services and local employment

Supporting text:
Introduction

Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs) are defined under the Housing Act (2004) as a house or flat which is occupied by three or more people forming
two or more households and who share a bathroom and kitchen.

The number of HMOs in the Borough has increased markedly in recent years. HMOs make an important contribution to the mix and range of housing to
meet the needs of a diverse community and workforce. In the Borough there is a particular concentration of HMOs within certain areas of King’s Lynn,
Hunstanton and Downham Market. This type of accommodation is associated with a number of issues and problems, particularly in areas of high
concentration, including: acceptable room size and living conditions, noise and anti-social behaviour, parking provision and waste storage and removal.

Planning permission may not always be needed, depending on circumstances, for a change of use to certain types of smaller HMOs. However, the Council
considers it useful to have a clear policy in place for those situations, including larger HMOs, where planning applications are required.

1|Page


https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542883836293#section-s1542883836293

8¢

Relevant Local and National Policies

National Planning Policy Framework: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes
Strategic Policy LP16 Sustainable Development

Strategic Policy LP32 Community and Culture

Policy Approach

A policy is proposed in order to regulate and manage this type of accommodation because of the pressures and problems mentioned above. In deciding
applications for the conversion of existing dwellings and new developments of properties for multiple occupation, the views of Housing Services,
Community Safety and Neighbourhood Nuisance, Building Control, Licensing and any other relevant sections within the Borough Council will be sought

and taken into account (insofar as they are planning matters

Sustainability Appraisal:

LP27: Houses in Multiple Occupation
SA Objective:

Overall Effect
Likely Positive Effect

+12

o|~|lolo|o|O| ++ |+ |O|~|O]| + + + ol + + ++ | ++ [ +12 ]| 0 Likely Positive Effect
Draft +12
LP27

ol~|lolo|o|oO| + |+ |O|l~|0O]| + + + ol + + w |+ |+12]| 0 Likely Positive Effect
DM4 +12
No o|(~|olo|Oo|0O|O o|lo|~|o|+x]|O fo) ololo ol + | +2 | 1 Likely Positive Effect
Policy +1

2|Page



6€

Draft Policy LP28- Enlargement or Replacement of Dwellings in the Countryside Policy

Consideration of issues:

e Concern that replacement dwellings may become unaffordable for local people due to depriving them of local homes
e Worry that the policy favours large developers over smaller and more local trades/developers

e Supportive comment relates to high quality and appropriate design for the local environment | would say (AONB)

e The comments made are not necessarily appropriate to this specific policy

Policy Recommendation: As it stands. The policy is here to make sure that schemes brought forward do not cause harm to the character and appearance
of the area. The policy is not here to restrict replacement or enlargement of dwellings but requires proposals to reflect the scale and preservation of its
surrounding area.

1. Proposals for replacement dwellings or extensions to existing dwellings will be approved where the design is of a high quality and will preserve the
character or appearance of the street scene or area in which it sits.

2. Schemes which fail to reflect the scale and character of their surroundings or which would be oppressive or adversely affect the amenity of the area
or neighbouring properties will be refused

Supporting text:
Introduction

The character and beauty of West Norfolk’s countryside needs to be protected in accordance with Strategic Policy LP37.

The National Planning Policy Framework promotes sustainable rural development. There is no national guidance regarding replacement dwellings and
residential extensions, but these can equally have a negative impact on the countryside if not carefully managed. Therefore there is a need for a local
policy to control such potential impacts.

Relevant Local and National Policies

National Planning Policy Framework: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes



oy

Strategic Policies:

LPO1 Spatial Strategy
LP37 Development in Rural Areas
LP16 Sustainable Development

Policy Approach

For the purposes of this policy, the countryside is defined as any area outside of the settlements listed in Strategic Policy LP0O2 -The Settlement Hierarchy.

Where dwellings are replaced, in order to control further extensions that may impact on the landscape and rural character of an area, a condition may be
necessary to remove or reduce permitted development rights to extend the resulting dwelling. In line with the presumption against new dwellings in the

countryside, proposals to replace a property should not increase the number of units.
This policy should be applied in accordance with Policy LP18: Environment, Design and Amenity.

Sustainability Appraisal:

LP28: Enlargement or Replacement Dwellings in the Countryside
SA Objective:

Overall Effect
Likely Positive Effect

+5
Likely Positive Effect

Policy

Draft |0|0|0|+|0|+|+ |+|0|0|0|0|0| O |O0|O|+x| 0|0 | 0]+
+5
LP28
ololol+|ol+/+ |+|o|
[...]
cy and comments in full received from the draft consultation stage:

https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointld=s1542883877273#section-s1542883877273

Summary of Comments & Suggested Response:

No comments were made in reference to LP29; therefore no further change will be made.

Consideration of issues: N/A

Policy: As it stands

Permanent occupational dwellings

New permanent dwellings should only be allowed to support existing rural based activities on well-established rural based enterprises, providing:
there is a clearly established existing functional need, requiring occupants to be adjacent to their enterprises in the day and at night,

the need could not be met by existing dwellings within the locality,

the application meets the requirements of a financial test demonstrating that:

the enterprise(s) and the rural based activity concerned have been established for at least three years, have been profitable for at least one of them
and;

are currently financially sound, and have a clear prospect of remaining so and;

the rural based enterprise can sustain the size of the proposed dwelling;

acceptable in all other respects

Temporary occupational dwellings

If a new dwelling is essential to support a new rural based activity, it should normally, for the first three years, be provided by a caravan, or other
temporary accommodation.

New temporary dwellings should only be allowed to support rural based activities providing:

the proposal satisfies criteria 1a and b above;

the application is supported by clear evidence of a firm intention and ability to develop the enterprise concerned (for example significant
investment in new farm buildings is often a good indication of intentions)


https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542883877273#section-s1542883877273

144

c) the application is supported by clear evidence that the proposed enterprise has been planned on a sound financial basis.
Existing Occupational Dwellings
4. Preference will be given to retaining agricultural or other rural based occupancy dwellings where there is a local identified need.
5. Proposals for the relaxation or removal of agricultural occupancy conditions will only be permitted where the applicant can demonstrate that:

a) the dwelling has been occupied in accordance with the terms of the occupancy condition for a minimum of 5 years; and

b) thereis nolonger a need for the dwelling by those working, or last working, in the locality in agricultural, forestry or a rural enterprise, established
by evidence of marketing (including the provision of details of an independent market valuation reflecting the occupancy condition, as well as all
viewings and offers made) for a 12 month period at a price that reflects the occupancy condition.

Supporting text:

Introduction

King’s Lynn & West Norfolk is a large rural Borough, and in order to promote sustainable patterns of development to ensure strong, diverse, economic
activity in line with Strategic Policy LP37 it is important to address the housing needs of rural workers such as farm and forestry workers.

The National Planning Policy Framework sets guidance to steer new development to the most sustainable locations, avoiding new isolated homes in the
countryside. However, national policy does identify special circumstances including the essential need for a rural worker to live permanently at or near
their place of work in the countryside.

At the local level, it is important to have a policy that ensures housing is provided and protected for rural workers. This will ensure the housing needs of
rural workers are met and avoid unnecessary new development in the countryside.

Relevant Local and National Policies
National Planning Policy Framework: Delivering a sufficient supply of homes

Strategic Policies
LPO1 Spatial Strategy

LP37 Development in rural areas



17

LP16 Design and Sustainable Development

Policy Approach

To ensure that new developm
[...]
//west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointld=s15428840216274#section-s1542884021627

Summary of Comments & Suggested Response:
No comments were under LP33; therefore no further changes will be made.
Consideration of issues: N/A

Policy Recommendation: Policy will stay as it stands

1. The Council will encourage the retention of existing community facilities and the provision of new facilities, particularly in areas with poor levels of
provision and in areas of major growth.

2. Development leading to the loss of an existing community facility will not be permitted unless it is demonstrated that either:

a) the area currently served by it would remain suitably provided following the loss, or, if not;

b) itis no longer viable or feasible to retain the premises in a community facility use.

Supporting text:
Introduction

Community facilities such as village halls, pubs, shops, allotments and churches play an important role in bringing the community together and provide
valuable services particularly in more rural settlements. In line with Strategic Policies LPO6 Economy and LP32 Community and Culture the priority is to
protect community facilities where possible, particularly where there is no alternative provision within the settlement. Strategic Policy LPO5 identifies that
community facilities will be sought within, or through, contributions from, new development.

With over 11,000 new homes planned for the Borough over the plan period to 2036 it is important that new community facilities are provided to meet the
needs of an expanding population. Strategic Policy LPO5 identifies that community facilities will be sought within, or through contributions from, new
development.


https://west-norfolk.objective.co.uk/portal/lpr2019/lpr2019?pointId=s1542884021627#section-s1542884021627

114

Relevant Local and National Policies

National Planning Policy Framework: Promoting Healthy and Safe Communities
Strategic Policy LPO5 Infrastructure Provision

King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Green Infrastructure Strategy

Policy Approach

The policy seeks to protect existing community facilities where there is a proven demand and to encourage replacement facilities in the immediate locality
if it is not viable to retain the facility on site. The application of criteria to protect community facilities aims to build upon strategic policies by setting a
clear and consistent approach to assessing applications for development.

Evidence to meet the policy requirements may include, for example, one or more of the following:

e for (a), information on alternative provision in the area, typical provision in equivalent areas, the geography and social make up of users and
potential users; changes in the demand or need for the type of facilities; and

e for (b), in the case of market provided facilities (e.g. shops, pubs, restaurants, etc.), evidence of marketing the business or premises for a sustained
period (usually a minimum of 12 months), at a price reflecting the authorised use, details of income/profit achieved in recent years, evidence of
significant long term changes in the relevant market.

e in the case of non-market provide facilities, the withdrawal or absence of the funding, personnel or other resources necessary to provide the
facility.

The adequacy and persuasiveness of the evidence will be judged in the particular circumstances of the case, and against the objectives set out in the first
paragraph of the policy



6v

Sustainability Appraisal:

LP33: Community Facilities
SA Objective:

Overall Effect

Likely Positive Effect
+17

Likely Positive Effect

Draft |0|O |O|O|O|+ W+ |+++ | O | O | + | + + |+ | + | O |+ |+ |0 |+17]| 0
LP33 +17

Likely Positive Effect

O([O [O|O|O |+ (H+ |++|(++| O | O | + | + ++ ++ | + | O |++ | + | O |[+17| O

DM9 +17

No

Policy ¢jojojojo0jojojo0 000 00 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 Likely Neutral Effect
0




	Agenda
	8 Consideration of Comments to the Local Plan Review consultation, relating to:
	LP27 - Ho

Minutes of the meeting

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

LOCAL PLAN TASK GROUP

Minutes from the Meeting of the Local Plan Task Group held on
Wednesday, 6th November, 2019 at 11.15 am in the Meeting Room 2-1 -
Second Floor, King's Court, Chapel Street, King's Lynn

PRESENT:
Councillors Miss L Bambridge (substitute for C J Crofts), R Blunt, F Bone,
A Bubb, C Joyce, A Kemp (substitute for M de Whalley), J Moriarty, T Parish,
A Ryves, S Sandell and D Tyler

Under Standing Order 34:
Councillor A Ryves for all items

Officers:

Katie Evans, Assistant Planner

Alex Fradley, Principal Planner

Peter Jermany, Principal Planner (Policy) and Water Management
Officer

APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C J Crofts and
M de Whalley.

NOTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The notes of the previous meeting held on 21 October 2019 were
agreed as a correct record, subject to Councillor C Hudson being
added to the list of attendees as a substitute for Councillor F Bone.

MATTERS ARISING

There were no matters arising.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34




Councillor A Ryves for all items.

CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE

There was no Chair’s correspondence.

CONSIDERATION OF COMMENTS TO THE LOCAL PLAN REVIEW
CONSULTATION

LP02 — Settlement of Hierarchy

The Principal Planner highlighted the proposed new wording.
Officers present responded to questions relating to:

e Consultation undertaken with Town and Parish Councils and
King’s Lynn which was unparished.

Proposed development for Hunstanton.

Allocations made for proposed development in West Lynn.
Promotion of energy efficiency for new dwellings.

Stoke Ferry — category in Settlement Hierarchy.

Methodology used for assessment of settlements/sites
previously agreed by the Task Group.

e Role of Neighbourhood Plan.

e Comments received and responses from the consultation.

e Brownfield sites.

AGREED: The Task Group approved LP02.

LP27 — Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMO)

The Task Group was advised that there were no comments made in
relation to the above policy. The Policy was therefore proposed to
remain as it stood.

In response to questions, the Policy Team undertook to check if
licensing requirement for a HMO could be added to the policy, possibly
as supporting text and detail regarding higher quality standards.

Discussion took place regarding the word “significant.”

AGREED: Subject to the potential inclusion regarding licensing and
standards the policy was agreed.

LP28 — Enlargement or Replacement of Houses in the Countryside

The Task Group was advised of the issues raised and the policy
recommendation was to leave it as it stood.



A discussion took place on:

The role of Neighbourhood Plans.

Second Homes in the Borough.

Tenancy clauses for specific housing accommodation.

Housing for residents to remain in the local area.

Replacement of enlargement of dwellings to reflect the scale
and character of its surrounding areas.

Discussion took place regarding design, the NPPF, and the recently
published Government Design Guidance. Reference was made to the
need for modern construction methods, material and techniques.
These would be covered in some detail within the relevant design
policies of the Local Plan review.

AGREED: The Policy Team to investigate the potential for a separate
policy on second homes within the AONB and if such a restriction
should apply to LP28.

LP29 — Housing Needs of Rural Workers

The Principal Planner advised that no comments had been made in
reference to LP29; therefore no further changes were proposed to the

policy.
A discussion took place on how biodiversity would be supported.

It should be noted that Biodiversity Net Gain details are contained
within the Environmental Bill. This had reached its second reading
before Parliament dissolved. It is likely that this will come back in some
form, but we have to wait for this and taken into account accordingly.

Reference was made to 1c¢)i and it was proposed that the word
“profitable” be deleted and replaced with “successful” which was
agreed by the Task Group.

A discussion also took place about the definition of ‘rural enterprise’
and if this is defined in the local plan.

AGREED: Subject to the change above being incorporated LP29 was
agreed.

LP33 — Community Facilities

The Principal Planner explained that no comments were made under
LP33, therefore no further changes were being proposed.

A discussion took place, a summary of which is set out below:

e Importance of community facilities.



e Provision of cemeteries.
e Provision of health care facilities.

Councillor Kemp requested that it be recorded that she raised that
encouragement should be given to improving the provision of, for
example. Doctor’s surgeries/ dentists in the Borough.

AGREED: LP33 was agreed.

9 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Task Group will take place on Wednesday 4
December 2019 at 11.15 am in the Kempe Room, Town Hall, Saturday
Market Place.

The meeting closed at 12.54 pm




